will be subject to the requirements of the operation. 

The floating holiday shall be paid based on the number of hours an 
employee is normally scheduled to work. 

13.03 An accumulated year of employment must have been accumulated in 
periods no two (2) of which have been separated by more than one 
hundred and eighty-two (182) days. 

13.04  

(a) Such vacations must be taken during the twelve (12) month period 
immediately following the date on which such vacation entitlement was 
granted except where special circumstances as outlined in Article 13.07 
are met.   

(b) Preference to vacation will be granted by seniority up till January

[...]

service and are actively at work on the day of eligibility. This program will provide an 
employee with a disability income on completion of the Company's Sickness and 
Accident program at seventy percent (70%) of their basic monthly earnings to a 
maximum of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) per month to age 65 or the 
end of their disablement, whichever comes first. This program does not apply to a 
person who is in receipt of any Workers’ Compensation benefits. 

Benefits under the program are taxable and, effective June 1, 1991, are not reduced

[...]

Eligibility is the first (1st) day of the month following one (1) month service. 
Ambulance Service in province is included. 

Customary and usual charges for out of province benefits to a maximum of twenty 
thousand dollars ($20,000) per year per member and per dependent. 

Life time maximum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) per member 
and dependents. 

This plan will not provide benefits for any of the following charges: 

(a) For benefits the person is entitled or would have been entitled to receive 
under government plans in effect on the date of ratification, or

[...]

Dental Plan provides basic preventative and restorative treatment, and crowns, 
bridges and dentures. The plan reimburses eligible employees and their eligible 
dependents, one hundred percent (100%) for preventive services and eighty percent 
(80%) of eligible expenses to a maximum of two thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($2,250) per person each calendar year based upon the current dental fee 
schedule at the time the work is performed. 

The Company will provide orthodontic coverage. This coverage will be sixty percent 
(60%) of orthodontic costs. The lifetime maximum for orthodontic coverage will 
increase to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per plan member and each 
dependent of a plan member. 

Eligibility after six (6) months service. 

During the period of a layoff for six (6) months or less, Dental Benefits will be 
maintained. 

The Company pays the full cost of this Dental Plan.